The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from
participating employers will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based
on the Board’s funding policy, which establishes the contractually required rates by
Statute. Based on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all the projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

20

STONEHAM CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ending December 31, 2024

Sensitivity of Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the participating employers calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the participating employers’ net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-
point lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.76%)

$26,185,059 $10,045,605 ($3,592,678)

See Independent Auditors’ Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

21

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Total Pension Liability

Service cost $ 3,069,188   $ 2,937,022   $ 2,721,055   $ 2,603,881   $ 2,336,615   $ 2,235,992   $ 2,139,709   $ 2,047,568   $ 1,959,395   $ 1,892,280
Interest 9,652,322   9,413,404   9,613,327   9,382,079   8,944,825   8,759,422   8,742,692   8,513,362   8,358,786   8,240,349
Differences between expected and actual experience 2,554,692   -   (6,008,591)   -   5,017,867   -   (110,760)   -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms 643,490   -   1,306,085   -   -   -   -   -   (2,284,697)   -
Changes of assumptions 2,980,110   -   2,792,685   -   (1,688,687)   -   5,107,777   -   1,365,326   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (9,508,063)   (8,630,938)   (8,890,913)   (8,936,057)   (8,757,563)   (8,319,945)   (7,610,099)   (7,777,887)   (7,206,972)   (6,760,615)

Net Change in Total  Pension Liability 9,391,739   3,719,488   1,533,648   3,049,903   5,853,057   2,675,469   8,269,319   2,783,043   2,191,838   3,372,014

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 139,575,157 135,855,669 134,322,021 131,272,118 125,419,061 122,743,592 114,474,273 111,691,230 109,499,392 106,127,378

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 148,966,896 $ 139,575,157 $ 135,855,669 $ 134,322,021 $ 131,272,118 $ 125,419,061 $ 122,743,592 $ 114,474,273 $ 111,691,230 $ 109,499,392

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - employers $ 7,252,723   $ 7,252,723   $ 7,252,723   $ 7,041,479   $ 6,465,692   $ 6,805,992   $ 6,578,380   $ 6,099,564   $ 5,690,889   $ 5,276,670
Contributions - members 2,138,608   1,913,873   1,767,974   1,721,248   1,677,755   1,626,284   1,497,813   1,469,429   1,376,935   1,323,924
Net investment income (loss) 10,954,453   11,754,301   (10,453,565)  17,867,753   7,304,415   15,275,904   (4,634,357)   13,113,308   6,476,051   427,356
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (9,508,063)   (8,630,938)   (8,890,913)   (8,936,057)   (8,757,563)   (8,319,945)   (7,610,099)   (7,777,887)   (7,206,972)   (6,760,615)
Administrative expenses (358,086)   (309,348)   (305,695)   (265,180)   (258,931)   (280,429)   (261,640)   (250,143)   (282,419)   (239,647)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 10,479,635   11,980,611   (10,629,476)  17,429,243   6,431,368   15,107,806   (4,429,903)   12,654,271   6,054,484   27,688

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 128,441,656 116,461,045 127,090,521 109,661,278 103,229,910 88,122,104   92,552,007   79,897,736   73,843,252   73,815,564

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 138,921,291 $ 128,441,656 $ 116,461,045 $ 127,090,521 $ 109,661,278 $ 103,229,910 $ 88,122,104   $ 92,552,007   $ 79,897,736   $ 73,843,252

Net Pension Liabil ity - Ending (a-b) $ 10,045,605   $ 11,133,501   $ 19,394,624   $ 7,231,500   $ 21,610,840   $ 22,189,151   $ 34,621,488   $ 21,922,266   $ 31,793,494   $ 35,656,140

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 93.26% 92.02% 85.72% 94.62% 83.54% 82.31% 71.79% 80.85% 71.53% 67.44%

Covered payroll $ 19,721,218   $ 19,010,439   $ 18,109,327   $ 17,924,392   $ 17,055,524   $ 16,149,414   $ 15,393,845   $ 15,158,456   $ 14,457,252   $ 13,761,993

Participating employer net pension l iabil ity
   as a percentage of covered payroll 50.9% 58.6% 107.1% 40.3% 126.7% 137.4% 224.9% 144.6% 219.9% 259.1%

(Unaudited)

STONEHAM CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liabil ity
Required Supplementary Information

(A Component Unit of the City of Stoneham, Massachusetts)

See Independent Auditors’ Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

22

Schedule of Contributions FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2015

Actuarial ly determined contribution $ 7,252,723   $ 7,252,723   $ 7,252,723   $ 7,041,479   $ 6,465,692   $ 6,805,992   $ 6,578,380   $ 6,099,564   $ 5,690,889   $ 5,276,670
Contributions in relation to the actuarial ly

determined contribution (7,252,723)   (7,252,723)   (7,252,723)   (7,041,479)   (6,465,692)   (6,805,992)   (6,578,380)   (6,099,564)   (5,690,889)   (5,276,670)

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Covered payroll $ 19,721,218  $ 19,010,439  $ 18,109,327  $ 17,924,392  $ 17,055,524  $ 16,149,414  $ 15,393,845  $ 15,158,456  $ 14,457,252  $ 13,761,993

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 36.8% 38.2% 40.0% 39.3% 37.9% 42.1% 42.7% 40.2% 39.4% 38.3%

Schedule of Investment Returns
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Annual money weighted rate of return,
net of investment expense 8.53% 10.11% -8.22% 16.31% 7.10% 17.29% -4.97% 16.28% 8.92% 0.50%

Notes to the Schedule:

Required Supplementary Information

Schedules of Contributions and Investment Returns

STONEHAM CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM

(Unaudited)

(A Component Unit of the City of Stoneham, Massachusetts)

Actuarial ly determined contribution (ADC) is established by PERAC. The ADC includes the pension portion of each member’s retirement allowance and an amount to amortize the actuarially determined unfunded liabil ity to zero in
accordance with the System’s funding schedule. The ADC is payable on July 1 and January 1. Employers choose to pay the entire ADC in July at a discounted rate. The ADC reflects the adjusted rates for contributing the full  amount on July

[…]

June 30, 2026 $ 1,299,844   $ 24,295   $ 1,324,139
June 30, 2027 3,417,335   98,715   3,516,050
June 30, 2028 62,111   654   62,765
June 30, 2029 414,449   13,853   428,302

Total Deferred Outflows / (Inflows) Recognized in
Future Pension Expense $ 5,193,739   $ 137,517   $ 5,331,256

3. Collective Pension Expense

The calculation of collective pension expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 is
as follows:

Service cost $ 3,069,188
Interest 9,652,322
Differences between expected and actual experience 12,470
Changes of assumptions 976,747
Changes of benefit terms 643,490
Employee contributions (2,138,608)
Projected earnings on pension plan investments (8,974,297)
Differences between projected and actual earnings
  on plan investments 860,377
Pension plan administrative expense 358,085

Total Pension Expense 4,459,774

30

4. Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is the breakdown of discount rate sensitivity and covered payroll by
member unit:

Town of
Stoneham

Stoneham
Housing

Authority Total

Discount Rate Sensitivity
1% decrease (5.75%) $ 25,488,536   $ 696,523   $ 26,185,059
Current discount rate (6.75%) $ 9,778,392   $ 267,213   $ 10,045,605
1% increase (7.75%) $ (3,497,113)   $ (95,565)   $ (3,592,678)

Covered payroll $ 18,492,027   $ 518,413   $ 19,010,440